an @-@¢7 company

Ms. Elizabeth O’Donnell Kentucky Utilities Company
Executive Director State Regulation and Rates
Kentucky Public Service Commission 220 West Main Street

PO Box 32010
211 Sower Boulevard

Louisville, Kentucky 40232
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 WWW.eon-us.com

Robert M. Conroy
Manager - Rates
T 502-627-3324

October 25, 2007 F 502-627-3213

robert.conroy@eon-us.com

Re: The Application Of Kentucky Utilities Company For A Certificate Of
Public Convenience And Necessity To Construct A Selective Catalytic
Reduction System And Approval Of Its 2006 Compliance Plan For
Recovery By Environmental Surcharge - Case No. 2006-00206

Dear Ms. O’Donnell:

Enclosed please find an original and ten (10) copies of Kentucky Utilities
Company’s (“KU”) Motion to reopen the above-reference proceeding for the
sole and limited purpose of receiving into the record the document titled: Ghent
2 Selective Catalytic Reduction (“SCR”) Analysis Update-Timing of
Construction (October 2007) (“Analysis Update) and issuing an order
amending KU’s 2006 Environmental Surcharge Compliance Plan to remove
Project 26 and approving the corresponding amendments to KU’s monthly
Environmental Surcharge Reporting Forms.

Also enclosed are an original and ten (10) copies of a Petition for Confidential
Protection regarding certain information contained in the Analysis Update.

Should you have any questions concerning the enclosed, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

Sincerely,

SEA
<

Robert M. Conroy

cc: Dennis Howard, II
Michael L. Kurtz

1)1


http://www.ean-us.com

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES )

COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC )

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO ) CASE NO. 2006-00206
CONSTRUCT A SELECTIVE CATALYTIC
REDUCTION SYSTEM AND APPROVAL OF ITS
2006 COMPLIANCE PLAN FOR RECOVERY BY
ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE

A

MOTION

Kentucky Ultilities Company (“KU”) hereby moves the Public Service Commission
(“Commission™) to reopen this proceeding for the sole and limited purpose of receiving into the
record the document titled: Ghent 2 Selective Catalytic Reduction (“SCR”) Analysis Update-
Timing of Construction (October 2007)(*“Analysis Update”) and issuing an order amending
KU’s 2006 Environmental Surcharge Compliance Plan to remove Project No. 26 and approving
the corresponding amendments to KU’s monthly Environmental Surcharge Reporting Forms. In
support of its Motion, KU states as follows:

1. In its Order of December 12, 2006 in this proceeding, the Commission granted
KU a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a Selective Catalytic
Reduction (“SCR”) System at Ghent Unit 2 as needed to comply with environmental regulations,
approved KU’s 2006 Environmental Surcharge Compliance Plan, and approved KU’s proposed
monthly surcharge reporting formats. Project No. 26 in KU’s 2006 Environmental Surcharge
Compliance Plan is the construction, installation and operation of the SCR at Ghent Unit 2.

At a meeting with representatives of the Commission Staff and the Attorney General’s
office at the Commission’s offices on October 18, 2007, KU announced its decision to delay the

construction of the SCR at Ghent Unit 2, reviewed the results of the 4nalysis Update through a



PowerPoint presentation, and distributed a copy of the Analysis Update. The decision to delay
the construction is based on a number of changes since KU identified the facility as a least-cost
option in its May 2006 NO, Compliance Strategy for E.ON U.S. LLC', including changes in
capital costs and allowance price forecasts, the availability of early reduction NOy emission
allowances and increases in annual and seasonal NO, allowance allocations. KU also advised
that the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity issued to construct the SCR would lapse
on December 21, 2007 as a result of its decision to delay the construction of the facility.

2. At the meeting, KU further advised that it will continue to evaluate the economics
of the Ghent Unit 2 SCR on at least an annual basis and in the event that option was determined
to be the least-cost option for compliance, apply for authority from the Commission to construct
the facility and recover its costs through the environmental surcharge. KU indicated that it
would comply with the applicable environmental regulations through the use of NOy emission
allowances including early reduction credits.’

3. A complete copy of the public version of the Analysis Update is tendered for
filing with this motion and marked as Exhibit A.’

4. A complete copy of the PowerPoint presentation reviewed at the Commission’s
offices on October 18, 2007 is tendered for filing with this motion and marked as Exhibit B.

5. Project No. 26 in KU’s 2006 Environmental Surcharge Compliance Plan is the
construction, installation and operation of the SCR at Ghent Unit 2. Based on KU’s decision to
delay the construction of the SCR for Ghent Unit 2 and the corresponding lapse of the associated

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, Project No. 26 should be removed from KU’s

! Exhibit JPM-2 to the testimony of Mr. John P. Malloy.

> The cost of the purchase of NO, allowances, either inter-company from LG&E or market, is recoverable as part of
Project No. 22 in KU?s 2004 Environmental Surcharge Compliance Plan.

> The complete version of the Analysis Update is being filed pursuant to a Petition for Confidential Treatment in this
proceeding.



2006 Environmental Surcharge Compliance Plan and monthly reporting formats. The proposed
revised monthly reporting formats, ES Form 2.10 and ES Form 2.50, are tendered with this
motion and marked collectively as Exhibit C.

WHEREFORE, Kentucky Utilities Company moves the Commission to enter an order
reopening this proceeding for the sole and limited purpose of receiving into the record the
document titled: Ghent 2 Selective Catalytic Reduction (“SCR”) Analysis Update-Timing of
Construction (October 2007(“Analysis Update”), amending KU’s 2006 Environmental
Surcharge Compliance Plan to remove Project No. 26, and approving the corresponding
amendments to KU’s monthly Environmental Surcharge Reporting Forms.

Dated: October 25, 2007 Respectfully submitted,

¥ (/e Qg

Kéndmck R. Riggs

W. Duncan Crosby III

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

2000 PNC Plaza

500 West Jefferson Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2828
Telephone: (502) 333-6000

Allyson K. Sturgeon

Senior Corporate Attorney
E.ONUS.LLC

220 West Main Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Telephone: (502) 627-2088

Counsel for Kentucky Utilities Company



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion was served via U.S. mail, first-
class, postage prepaid, this 25™ day of October 2007, upon the following persons:

Dennis G. Howard II David F. Boehm
Assistant Attorney General Michael L. Kurtz
Office of the Kentucky Attorney General Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
Office of Rate Intervention 36 East Seventh Street
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Suite 1510

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Cotinsel for Kentucky Utilities Company




EXHIBIT A



@-0r1 comparies Market Analysis

Economic Analysis
E ner gy Sales Analysis and Forecasting
Marketin g Generation Planning

Ghent 2 Selective
Catalytic Reduction
(“SCR”) Analysis
Update — Timing of
Construction

October 2007

REDACTED VERSION



Overview

This is an update of the Ghent 2 SCR analysis that is part of the Nitrogen Oxide (“NO,*)
Compliance Strategy filed before the Kentucky Public Service Commission in Case No. 2006-
00206 on June 23, 2006. The results of the May 2006 NO, Compliance Strategy indicated that
construction of the Ghent 2 SCR to be in-service in January 2009 was the 30-year least cost NOy
emission regulation compliance alternative. Construction of the Ghent 2 SCR in itself did not
make the Companies self-compliant; and any remaining shortfall would likely be made up
through market purchases of NO, allowances. It was also recommended that Kentucky Utilities
Company (“KU”) and Louisville Gas & Electric Company (“LG&E”) (collectively the
“Companies”) continue to monitor the emission allowance market in order to reduce their
compliance costs.

Since May 2006, more information regarding NO, regulations has become available and several
of the key assumptions that supported the original analysis have changed, causing the Companies
to re-evaluate the timing of the construction of the Ghent 2 SCR. They are:

e SCR construction cost estimates have increased:;

e NO, allowance market price forecasts have decreased;

e the EPA has released final emission allocations for the first phase of the Clean Air
Interstate Rule (“CAIR”);

e an early compliance program has been enacted; and

e the Companies have revised their NO, emissions forecast.

As the May 2006 NO, Compliance Strategy acknowledged, the economics of the Ghent 2 SCR
are sensitive to the capital costs of the project and the forecast of NOy allowance prices. At that
time, it was estimated that capital costs would have to increase by 55 percent or NOy allowance
prices would have to decrease to 60 percent of the base case forecast to make the revenue
requirements of purchasing allowances equivalent to that of building the SCR. Since May 2006,
the estimated capital costs of the Ghent 2 SCR have increased by 21 percent while the forecast of
NOy allowance prices have decreased to 65 percent of the May 2006 forecast. Thus, while
neither of these changes alone would suggest that the Companies defer the project; the
combination of both events has caused the Companies to revisit the project’s timing.

Further, under Kentucky’s proposed regulations to implement the “Annual NO,” provisions of
CAIR, there will be a pool of approximately 15,000 allowances (Early Reduction Credits)
available to generating units that reduce their annual NOy emission rate in 2007 and/or 2008,
compared to their 2005 emission rate. The Companies plan to operate their existing SCRs for
additional weeks in 2008 outside the ozone season and expect to receive approximately 2,800
Annual NO, allowances at a cost of approximately $570 per ton of NO, removed, which is well
below the forecasted value of Annual allowances.

Essentially, building the Ghent 2 SCR is an option to reduce NO, emissions that can be valued
relative to the price of NOy allowances. Therefore, like any option, the Companies want to
exercise it when it is cost effective to do so. Based on current capital cost estimates of
approximately $115 million (for 2009 in service) and the project’s expected operating costs, the
Ghent 2 SCR removes NOy at approximately $3,500 per ton of equivalent allowances. With the



near-term forecast of allowance prices at approximately $2,300 per ton, the revenue requirements
analysis of the project indicates that it is no longer the least-cost option when compared to the
price of allowances.

After evaluating the impact of this new information, the Companies have decided to delay the
construction of the Ghent 2 SCR, subject to at least annual review, in order to provide both short-
term and long-term savings for customers. Delaying this project is consistent with the
Companies’ May 2006 long-term NOy compliance strategy of continuing to monitor the NOy
allowance market and the economics of applicable NO4 emission reduction technologies. This
strategy will allow the Companies to comply with NOy emissions regulations in the future in a
least-cost manner.

Updated Ghent 2 SCR Cost Estimate

In the May 2006 analysis, the capital costs for the Ghent 2 SCR were based on the actual costs of
building the Ghent 1 SCR escalated by 5 percent annually. This produced an estimated capital
cost of $95 million for a January 2009 in-service date. This was the best information available at
the time. Following the Commission’s decision in Case No. 2006-00206 in December 2006,
conceptual engineering for the project was initiated. To date, this conceptual engineering has
included:

o performance testing of the Ghent 2 boiler flue gas conditions,

e geotechnical exploration of soil conditions at the proposed site of the SCR,
reviews of constructability and high level cost estimates of multiple design
layouts to choose the least cost SCR ductwork and reactor layouts,

design of final ductwork and reactor sizing,

determination of foundation types,

constructability reviews using knowledge of the Ghent FGD projects, and
conceptual engineering level quantity projections of all SCR components.

As a result of this work, the capital cost estimate increased to $115 million for a 2009 in-service
date or 21 percent higher than the May 2006 estimate. The revised estimate was developed from
the ground- up, using today’s labor costs and labor efficiencies from the Companies’ current
projects, along with today’s market prices for commodities, materials and engineered equipment.
The unprecedented level of worldwide construction has resulted in commodity, material and
engineered equipment prices increasing over the last two and a half years substantially more than
the 5 percent escalation used to develop the original estimate for the Ghent 2 SCR. These price
increases in labor, material and engineered equipment, along with extended lead times on
deliveries, and labor productivity declines from historical norms have resulted in the increase in
the Ghent 2 SCR construction cost estimate.

While costs have recently escalated at more than 5 percent annually, it is assumed that
construction cost escalation rates will fall back to 5 percent or less as the Companies evaluate the
project’s economics in future years. As will be discussed later, it is assumed that the project cost
will be $120 million, $126 million and $148 million for in-service dates of 2010, 2011, and
2015, respectively (see Appendix 3 for annual spending forecasts).



Finally, while the Companies are deferring the construction of the project at this time, they will
finalize all conceptual engineering by the second quarter of 2008. This will enable the
Companies to more precisely estimate the project’s costs and allow it to quickly proceed with
construction should the economics become favorable.

NOy Emission Allowance Markets

As described in the May 2006 NO, Compliance Strategy, CAIR creates a new Annual NOx
reduction program and retains the current Ozone Season NOx program (with some changes).
The new Annual NOx reduction program is separate and independent of the ozone season
program and allowances are not interchangeable between the programs. Therefore, during the
Ozone Season, the Companies will be required to provide both an Annual and Seasonal NO,
allowance for each ton of NOy emitted. Only an Annual allowance is required per ton of NOy
emitted outside of the ozone season.

Because the Annual emission program is so new, there has been little forward trading activity to
date. Some initial trades were reported between financial institutions in August 2007 at
approximately $7,000/ton, but recent September 2007 trades have occurred at approximately
$3,500/ton. This initial volatility is to be expected as state allocations were uncertain and
physical players have yet to enter the market. As with the Seasonal trading program, forecasters
expect Annual prices to fall as program rules are better understood and the number of market
participants increases. The chart below shows decline in the spot price for Seasonal allowances
from over $3,500/ton in early 2005 to approximately $600/ton currently.

Nox Daily Spot Price Settlements

$ per Allowance

The forward market for 2008 and 2009 vintage Seasonal allowances is also trading in the $550-
$600 per ton range. This price decline has been occasioned by a reduction in ozone season
emissions', reflecting an increase in gas-fired generation” (which has lower NO, emission rates
compared to uncontrolled coal units). Lower emissions have increased the allowance banks of

! Total NO, emissions in SIP-affected states declined from 530k tons in 2005 to 491k tons in 2006
> Gas-fired generation in the ozone season in SIP states increased from 12% of total generation in 2004 to over 15%
in 2006.



market participants, and have tempered price expectations for ozone season NO, compliance in
the early years of the CAIR program since NO, allowances can be carried forward into the ozone
season NO, program under CAIR.

The Companies’ projection of Annual NO, allowance prices is based on analysis by consultants
Hill & Associates. Hill’s forecast of allowance prices is derived from the all-in marginal cost of
physical compliance with NOy emission limits by construction of SCR and other NOy abatement
systems and represents ‘“‘shadow prices” of Annual NO, allowances. In their view, the majority
of the all-in costs of compliance are assigned to the Annual NOy program (i.e. the Annual
emissions limits represent the binding constraint on plant operations).

At the time the current forecast was prepared in the fall of 2006, the spot price for Seasonal
allowances was approximately $1,500/ton and it was unclear how Seasonal and Annual
allowance prices might be related. Therefore, the Companies felt it would be conservative, for
planning purposes, to assume that Annual and Seasonal prices would be the same and adopted
the Hill & Associates forecast. Recently, as Seasonal allowance prices have plummeted and
more information has become available about the Annual allowance program, other third party
forecasters such as PIRA, have forecasted Seasonal prices to remain near current levels while
Annual prices are expected to be approximately $2,000/ton (which is consistent with Hill &
Associates’ view of Annual prices).

The following table presents the Companies’ current forecast of NOy emissions allowance prices
as well as the forecast from the Companies’ 2006 NO, Compliance Strategy. The table also
shows the most recent NOy price projections from PIRA, another reputable consulting firm. As
can be seen, the more recent forecasts of Annual allowance prices are about 72% of the forecasts
used in the May 2006 analysis in the near-term. These near-term changes are forecasted to
continue over the longer term. One can also see that PIRA’s forecast of Seasonal allowance
prices are less than 15 percent of those used in the May 2006 analysis (for purposes of evaluating
the economics of the Ghent 2 SCR, the Companies continue to assume that Annual and Seasonal
prices are the same in the base case).

NO, Emission Allowance Price Projections

(Nominal $/ton)
May 2006 NO, | October 2007 PIRA Forecast
Compliance | Ghent 2 SCR Sept 2007

Strategy Update

Annual & Annual & Seasonal Annual

Seasonal Seasonal
2010 3,047 2,366 429 2,002
2011 3,120 2,369 439 2,122
2012 3,195 2,372 449 2,247
2013 3,272 2,274 460 2,378
2014 3,351 2,250 471 2,514




The Companies will continue to review movements in NOy allowance prices based on forward
market indications and on fundamental analysis of supply and demand for allowances. Given the
relative complexity and immaturity of the Annual NO, allowance market, some continuing
volatility in pricing can be anticipated. As discussed in the next section, however, the ability of
the Companies to earn low-cost early reduction credits will likely eliminate exposure to Annual
allowance prices in 2009.

Early Reduction NO, Credits

Under Kentucky’s proposed regulations to implement the “Annual NO,” provisions of CAIR,
there will be a pool of approximately 15,000 allowances (Early Reduction Credits) available to
generating units that reduce their annual NOy emission rates in 2007 and/or 2008, compared to
their 2005 emission rate.

Each unit is assigned or earmarked a specified number of allowances and will earn them if it
reduces emissions by that amount.” Unearned allowances (e.g. allowances earmarked for units
that do not earn them) will be distributed to units that reduced emissions in excess of their
earmarked number, on pro rata basis, among all units in the state. Therefore, units that achieve
reductions up to the earmarked level are guaranteed to earn an equal number of allowances.
Reductions beyond these levels may earn allowances on less than a 1-for-1 basis if the pool of
unearned allowances is over subscribed.

The Companies plan to operate the existing SCRs outside of the Ozone Season in 2008. The
Companies expect to receive approximately 2,800 Annual NO, allowances at a cost of
approximately $570 per ton of NO, removed, which is well below the forecasted value of
allowances. These 2,800 allowances will more than cover the Companies’ expected 2009
Annual allowance shortfall of 1,684 tons and much of the 2010 shortfall of 1,566 tons. The
availability of the early reduction program is an important aspect of the decision to defer the
construction of the Ghent 2 SCR.

Updated NO, Emissions Forecast

Ozone Season NO, Position

As of December 31, 2006, the Companies had a combined bank of 6,975 Seasonal allowances.
While final accounting has not been completed, the Companies expect to have approximately
5,600 Seasonal allowances at year-end 2007.

The following graph illustrates the differences between forecasts of the Companies’ ozone
season NO, emission levels and their allocation of ozone season allowances for the October 2007
Ghent 2 SCR Analysis Update and the May 2006 NO, Compliance Strategy. As can be seen, the

? Bmission reductions will be calculated as the difference in annual emission rates (Ib/mmBtu) between 2005 and
2007/2008 multiplied by the heat input in 2007/2008. As such, it is more accurately the reduction achieved in
2007/2008 compared to what the unit would have emitted if it emitting at its 2005 emission rate. Therefore, for
example, reduced utilization or outages in 2007/2008 do not produce qualifying early reductions. In fact, they serve
to reduce the number of calculated early reductions by reducing the heat input.



most recent information from the EPA indicates that the Companies will receive more
allowances than what was anticipated in the 2006 NO, Compliance Strategy (see Appendix 1 for
the Companies’ allocation). Comparing the two base cases, the ozone season NO, emissions are
approximately 300 tons higher on average through 2014 for the updated analysis base case
compared to the 2006 NO, Compliance Strategy base case.

Ozone NOXx Allowance Allocation and Emissions
Combined Company

14,000

13,600 +

13,000 +

@ .

12,500

2

12,000 -+

11,500 +

11,000 =

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Year
w0 A Ozone Allocation =-@=Base Case Emissions ==t=-May 2006 Ozone Allocations —&-~May 2006 Base Case Emissions

Annual NQ, Position

The following graph illustrates the differences between forecasts of the Companies’ Annual NOx
emission levels and their allocation of Annual allowances for the October 2007 Ghent 2 SCR
Analysis Update and the May 2006 NOx Compliance Strategy. As can be seen, the most recent
information from the EPA indicates that the Companies will receive more allowances than what
was anticipated in the 2006 NO, Compliance Strategy (see Appendix 1 for the Companies’
allocation). Comparing the two base cases, the Annual NOy emissions are approximately the
same on average through 2014.



Annual NOx Allowance Allocation and Emissions
Combined Company

32,000 1

31,000

30,000

29,000
0
c
o
-

28,000

27,000

26,000

25,000 + : . : : :

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Year
I——EPA Annual Allocation =@ Base Case Emissions =-&=May 2006 Annual Allocations =&~ May 2006 Base Case Emissionﬁs;

Projections are that the Companies will emit nearly 2,000 tons more NOj than is will receive in
allowances in 2009. This shortfall is expected to average approximately 1,700 tons annually
through 2014 (the end of CAIR Phase I) which is 1,600 tons less per year than was anticipated in
the May 2006 analysis.

Enhancing Existing SCR Performance

None of the above projections incorporate the possibility of enhancing SCR performance of the
Companies’ existing six SCRs. The six existing SCRs were designed for both ozone season and
year-round operation. However, the SCRs were optimized primarily for ozone season operation
relative to ammonia feed to allow the full potential of ammonia to react with NO, achieving NOy
reductions of 90 percent. During the ozone season, these units primarily run at load levels and
corresponding boiler exit flue gas temperatures above temperatures that allow full ammonia feed
based on NO; inlet loading to the SCRs. The minimum temperatures are established to avoid
“over feeding” ammonia into the flue gas stream where ammonia bi-sulfate could form and foul
downstream air pollution control equipment during times of low boiler exit flue gas temperatures
(low load levels). Currently, ammonia feed is eliminated below the recommended minimum flue
gas temperature. While NO, reduction does not occur, harmful ammonia bi-sulfate does not
form. However, the potential exists to inject ammonia at reduced rates when the flue gas
temperature falls below the recommended minimum temperatures. The injection of ammonia at
reduced rates during low unit loading (i.e., low boiler exist gas temperature) will allow NOy
removal at levels below the 90 percent designed removal rate. SCR controls could be




programmed to feed reduced levels of ammonia at low loads and remove NOy at rates up to 50
percent or more.

This economics of this operation will be evaluated and could provide a low cost means to reduce
emissions in both the ozone and non-ozone season, thus reducing either the need to purchase
Annual allowances or extend the life of the Seasonal allowance bank.

Ghent 2 SCR Economics

Ghent 2 SCR Costs

As discussed above, revised cost estimates were developed for the construction of the Ghent 2
SCR in 2009 as well as for delaying the project by one year to several years, depending on
developments in the allowance markets and project construction costs. Essentially, the project is
an option to reduce emissions that can be valued relative to the price of allowances. Therefore,
like any option, the Companies want to exercise it when it is “in the money.” Based on current
capital cost estimates of approximately $120 million (2010 in-service) and the projects expected
operating costs, the Ghent 2 SCR removes NOjy at approximately $3,500/ton. As was previously
discussed, the near-term forecast of allowance prices is approximately $2,300/ton. Therefore, as
will be discussed below, the revenue requirements analysis of the project indicates that it would
be prudent for the Companies to defer its construction at this time.

The table below describes four options considered for construction of the project (based on in-
service date). Case 0 is the Companies’ system as it exists today — no Ghent 2 SCR. Base
annual capital cost cash flows associated with each of the options can be found in Appendix 2.
The SCR is assumed to remove close to 90% of the NOx when operating, but does not do so
during those hours in which the units are run at low generation levels; i.e. the SCRs do not
operate 100% of the time (see previous section).

Ghent 2 NO, Contro! Alternatives
Incremental Incremental

Installed Fixed Variable NO, Emission Rate NO, Net
NO, Control In-Service  Cost' o&m? oam® (Ib/mmBtu) Removal Derate
Case  Technology Date (8 M) ($/yr) ($/MWh) Before After % (MW)
0 Base
1 SCR May-2009 114.7 424,495 0.34 0.25 0.035 0.86 2
2 SCR May-2010 120.4 431,287 0.35 0.25 0.035 0.86 2
3 SCR May-2011 126.4 438,188 0.36 0.26 0.035 0.86 2
4 SCR May-2015 147.9 466,912 0.38 0.25 0.035 0.86 2

Notes:

1. Installed costs are the sum of annual construction expenditures in nominal dollars

2. Fixed O&M is expressed in the year the SCR operation commences.

3. Variable O&M includes ammonia and is expressed in the year the SCR operation commences.

Least Cost Evaluation

Consistent with recent evaluations of this type, the Companies evaluated the above alternatives
using the PROSYM™ detailed hourly production costing computer model and the Strategist
Capital Expenditure and Recovery (“CER”) module. Used together, these tools have the
capability of simulating the hourly production costs (fuel, fixed and variable operation and




maintenance, emissions, etc.) and quantifying the revenue requirements impact associated with
capital projects. Appendix 3 contains economic and forward looking assumptions used in this
analysis. Each Option was independently evaluated within PROSYM™ using the above
estimates for capital construction costs and the Companies’ base price forecast for NO,
allowances (which assumes that Seasonal and Annual allowance prices are the same).

Each of the five cases assumed that any shortfall in NOy allowances would be made up by
purchasing the required number of allowances from the allowance market on an as-needed basis.
Again, this analysis did not incorporate any benefits of early reduction credits or enhanced
operation of the Companies’ existing SCRs. The total 30-year present value revenue
requirement (“PVRR”) of each case has been categorized into four areas:

1. Production Costs: represent the revenue requirements associated with fuel, fixed and
variable operation and maintenance expenses, and purchased power expenses.

2. NO, Allowance Costs: represent the revenue requirements associated with the purchasing
of the total number of (Annual and/Seasonal) NO, allowances.

3. Capital Costs: represent the revenue requirements associated with any capital
expenditures for the case.

The following table is a summary of the annual data contained in Appendix 5, which presents
the annual cost results of all Cases evaluated and compares them to the Base Case.

Case Summary (30 Year Analysis)
(Al Costs in Million $ & 2007 NPVRR)
NO, NOx Total Ozone | Total Annual
Ozone Annual Incremental | Season NO, NO,

Production | Ailowance | Allowance Capital Totail Cost Over Aliowance Allowance

Case Cost Cost Cost Cost NPVRR Base Purchases Purchases
Case 0: Base Case (No GH2 SCR) $16,817.6 $64.8 $166.6 $0.0 $17,148.0 $0.0 80,380 198,124
Case 1: Ghent 2 SCR 2009 $16,942 2 $25.1 $73.6 $139.3 $17,180.2 $31.2 39,354 104,350
Case 2: Ghent 2 SCR 2010 $16,940.8 $26.9 $77.1 $135.1 $17,179.8 $30.8 40,920 107,489
Case 3: Ghent 2 8CR 2011 $16,939.4 $28.8 $82.8 $130.8 $17,181.7 $32.8 42,453 110,928
Case 4: Ghent 2 SCR 2015 $16,934.2 $37.3 $104.0 31059 $17,181.3 $32.4 48,255 124,182

The Base Case is the first case listed in the above table, “Case 0: Base Case (No GH2 SCR)”.
The 30 year NPVRR of each case is compared to that of the Base Case. Results indicate that
purchasing allowances is favored over construction of the Ghent 2 SCR by over $30 million in
all cases

The May 2006 30-year analysis indicated that constructing the Ghent 2 SCR for a May 2009 in-
service was $59.7 million more economical that the no build base case, which results in a $90.9
million swing in NPVRR ($59.7 + $31.2). New capital costs are responsible for approximately
35% of the swing and the remaining change of 65% is due to NOy allowance purchase
requirements (incorporates decreased NO, emission allowance pricing and increased EPA
allocations).

The table above indicates that Ghent 2 cannot provide 100% of the NOy reductions required to
comply through the study period without purchasing allowances from the allowance market. For

10



2008-2014, no ozone season NOy emission allowance purchases are required, but approximately
10,300 Annual NOy emission allowance purchases are anticipated (excluding early reduction
credits).

Summary of Results

The purchasing of allowances as needed, or “Case 0: Base Case (No GH2 SCR)”, is the lowest
cost case with a NPVRR of $17.149 billion; $30.9 million lower than the NPVRR of the closest
NPVRR case (Case 2: Ghent 2 SCR in 2010). All cases that contain an SCR have higher
NPVRR by more than $30 million. Furthermore, this analysis assumes no savings from earning
early reduction credits and the potential to enhance the NO, removal of the Companies existing
SCRs.

Sensitivity of NO, Prices Evaluated

To address the uncertainty of associated with the allowance price forecast, it is appropriate to
evaluate the economics of the project under alternative forecasts. One was to do this is to solve
for how much the forecast would have to change before the project would become “in the
money” or, in other words, the least-cost alternative. To determine how sensitive the economics
of the Ghent 2 SCR is to NO, market prices, the NPVRR of each of the four alternatives and the
Base Case was quantified, assuming the forecast of NOy allowance prices was a multiple of the
base NO, allowance price projection (as shown in Appendix 3).

Construction of the GH2 SCR in 2010 becomes the least cost alternative only when NOx
allowance prices are 25% higher than the allowance price projections included in this analysis.
The May 2006 analysis indicated that NO, allowance prices would need to be approximately
60% of the prices included in the analysis for the base case to be economical. Current prices are
approximately 65% on average of those included in the May 2006 analysis.

Furthermore, if PIRA’s allowance price forecast is used (which forecasts Seasonal allowance
prices to remain close to current level), then the 30-year NPVRR of purchasing allowances rather
than building the project are better by $40 million dollars.

Incorporation of the new pricing and updated construction costs into the May 2006 analysis
would have changed the timing of the Ghent 2 SCR but would not have altered the Companies’
long-term compliance strategy.

Conclusions and Recommendation

An increase in the capital costs and a reduction in forecasted allowance prices forecasts mean
that proceeding to build the Ghent 2 SCR at this time is no longer the least-cost NO, compliance
option at this time. Based on current cost estimates, the project removes NOj at approximately
$3,500/ton which is well above near-term price forecasts. Since the Companies reasonably
expect to be able to build the SCR in the future should allowance prices increase, they will
continue to monitor forward allowance market prices and evaluate long-term price forecasts.
Furthermore, the Companies will seek to take advantage of low-cost early compliance credits
and will finalize conceptual engineering for the project to reduce project cost uncertainty and the
amount of time required to build the project should it become economic in the future.

11



Appendix |

12



Final Allowance Aliocation (for 2009-2014) and Estimated Future Allowances to Implement CAIR
LGA&E values include 75% of TCH

Annual NOx 2009-2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

KU 15,158 12,295 12,285 12,043 11,780
LGE 13,383 10,947 10,947 11,242 11,767
OMU 2,542 2,079 2,079 2,037 1,992
Ozone Season NOx 2008-2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
KU 6,683 5,554 5,499 5,391 5,287
LGE 5,885 4,935 4,888 5,009 5,237
oMU 1,131 948 939 920 903

Acid Rain Allocation

S02 2000-2009 2010+

KU 83,343 77,535
LGE 62,456 59,966
OMU 9,018 9,034

Plant Summary Final NOx Allocations 2009-2014
Ozone Season Annual

Brown 1,670 3,687
Ghent 4,500 10,361
Green River 352 847
Pineville 17 44
Tyrone 144 319
KU Total 6,683 15,158
Cane Run 1,276 2,940
Mitl Creek 3,542 8,088
Paddy's Run 26 30
Trimble Co* 1,041 2,325
LG&E Total* 5,885 13,383

* includes only 76% of TC1

8/16/2007
NOx Allocations

Final Values for 2009-2014 from KYDAQ, June 2007
Future values based assumptions on new units to be built in Kentucky and phased into allecation pool

For 802, KYDAQ has proposed adopting U § EPA's model rule which would function as follows:
For emissions during 2010-2014, utilities are required to surrender allowances as foliows:

- vintage 2009 and earlier, surrender on a 1-for-1 basis,

- vintage 2010-2014, surrender on a 2-for-1 basis
For emissions in 2015 and after, utilities are required to surrender allowances as follows:

- vintage 2009 and earlier, surrender on a 1-for-1 basis,

- vintage 2010-2014, surrender on a 2-for-1 basis

- vintage 2015 and later, surrender on a 2 86-for-1 basis

There is significant benelit to banking allowances prior to 2010

13

2019

11,585
12,330
1,959

2019
5212

5,483
890

2020

11,306
12,284
1,912

2020
5,039

5,407
860

2021

10,987
11,938
1,858

2021
4,900

5,258
837

2022

10,686
11,610
1,807

2022
4,768

5,116
814

2023

10,587
11,503
1,790

2023
4,768

5116
814



Appendix 2

14



Total Annual Construction Expenditures ($000 nominal)

Case Description 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
0 Base -
1 Ghent 2 SCR 2009 $35.1 $422 $37.4 $114.7
2 Ghent 2 SCR 2010 $1.3 $35.5 $44.4  $39.3 $120.4
3 Ghent 2 SCR 2011 $1.3 $37.3 $46.6 $41.3 $126.4
4 Ghent 2 SCR 2015 $1.6 $43.6 $54.5 $48.3 $147.9

15



Appendix 3

16



General Assumptions

Study Period: 30-year period for Production Cost impacts (2008-2037)
30-year period for Capital Costs impacts (2008-2037)

The production costs include items such as fuel, O&M, purchase power etc and are estimated using the
PROSYM production model. The model was run for the 2008-2037 time period.

The revenue requirements associated with capital costs are determined via the Capital Expenditure and
Recovery module of the Strategist production and capital costing software.

KU/LGE continues as a regulated entity subject to the oversight of the Kentucky Public
Service Commission and that the Commission continues the requirement of the Companies
implementing the least cost strategy to the benefit of the native load ratepayers.

The capital costs, O&M costs and the costs of increased emissions (both NOy and SO»)
associated with the addition of new environmental projects will be subject to recovery

through the Environmental Cost Recovery mechanism.

Financial Data

»  KU/LG&E Discount Rate (%): 7.85 %

»  Kentucky Utilities Discount Rate (%): 8.02 %

» Federal Income Tax Rate (%) 39.55 %

> AFUDC Rate (%): 7.85 %

» Insurance Rate (%): 0.053 %

> Property Tax Rate (%): 0.15%

»  Percentage of Debt in Capital Structure (%): 44.05 %

»  Debt Interest Rate/Weighted Cost of Debt (%): 4.88 %

» Desired Return on Rate base (%): 7.85 %

»  Capitalized Interest Debt Rate (%): 4.88 %

> Environmental Projects Book Life (years): 34 years

» Environmental Projects Tax Life (years): 20 years

> Annual capital cost escalation rate (%): 5.0 % for 2010-11
4.0 % for 2012 +

> Annual Fixed O&M escalation rate (%): 1.6 %

»  Annual Variable O&M escalation rate (%): 1.6 %

17



e NO, Allowance Prices

Base NOXx Pricing PIRA NOx Pricing 2006 ECR Filing
$/ton Ozone Annual Ozone Annual Ozone Annual
2010 2,366 2,366 429 2,002 3,047 3,047
2011 2,369 2,369 439 2,122 3,120 3,120
2012 2,372 2,372 449 2,247 3,195 3,195
2013 2,274 2,274 460 2,378 3,272 3,272
2014 2,250 2,250 471 2,514 3,351 3,351
2015 3,098 3,098 483 2,654 3,946 3,946
2016 3,092 3,092 494 2,768 4,040 4,040
2017 3,086 3,086 506 2,885 4,137 4,137
2018 3,122 3,122 518 3,006 4,237 4,237
2019 3,149 3,149 531 3,131 4,338 4,338
2020 3,177 3,177 543 3,260 4,442 4,442
2021 3,250 3,250 556 3,395 4,549 4,549
2022 3,282 3,282 570 3,536 4,658 4,658
2023 3,281 3,281 583 3,682 4,770 4,770
2024 3,123 3,123 597 3,834 4,865 4,865
2025 2,970 2,970 612 3,993 4,962 4,962
2026 3,018 3,018 626 4,158 5,062 5,062
2027 3,066 3,066 642 4,330 5,163 5,163
2028 3,115 3,115 657 4,509 5,267 5,267
2029 3,165 3,165 673 4,695 5,372 5,372
2030 3,215 3,215 689 4,889 5,479 5,479
2031 3,267 3,267 705 5,092 5,589 5,589
2032 3,319 3,319 722 5,302 5,700 5,700
2033 3,372 3,372 740 5,521 5,815 5,815
2034 3,426 3,426 757 5,750 5,931 5,931
2035 3,481 3,481 776 5,988 6,049 6,049
2036 3,537 3,637 794 6,235 6,170 6,170
2037 3,593 3,593 813 6,493 6,294 6,294

e Fuel Forecast (Base Assumptions)
o Any and all fuel cost savings associated with serving native load will be returned to the
ratepayer though the Fuel Adjustment Clause mechanism.

18



Appendix 4

19



Total NO, Ozone Season Emission Allowance Purchases (Allowances)

Case 0 Casel Case2 Case3 Cased

Do Nothing GH2 SCR 2009 | GH2 SCR 2010 | GH2 SCR 2011 | GH2 SCR 2015

2008 - - - - -

2009 - - - -

2010 - - - -

2011 - - - - -

2012 - - - - -

2013 N - - -

2014 - - - -
2015 1,894 - - - 520
2016 2,918 - - - 1,584
2017 2,988 - - 1,691
2018 2,927 - - - 1,461
2019 2,832 - - 824 1,470
2020 2,980 - 791 1,500 1,500
2021 3,358 1,242 2,017 2,017 2,017
2022 3,600 2,181 2,181 2,181 2,181
2023 3,768 2,274 2,274 2,274 2,274
2024 3,761 2,431 2,431 2,431 2,431
2025 3,934 2,423 2,423 2,423 2,423
2026 3,862 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600
2027 4,001 2,478 2,478 2,478 2,478
2028 3,325 2,045 2,045 2,045 2,045
2029 3,781 2,307 2,307 2,307 2,307
2030 3,876 2,403 2,403 2,403 2,403
2031 3,755 2,384 2,384 2,384 2,384
2032 3,962 2,484 2,484 2,484 2,484
2033 3,788 2,419 2,419 2,419 2,419
2034 3,762 2,399 2,393 2,399 2,389
2035 3,659 2,418 2,418 2,418 2,418
2036 3,457 2,223 2,223 2,223 2,223
2037 4,094 2,645 2,645 2,645 2,645
Total 80,380 39,354 40,920 42,453 48,255

Total NO, Annual Emission Allowance Purchases (Allowances)
Case 0 Casel Case2 Caseld Case4

Do Nothing | GH2 SCR 2009 | GH2 SCR 2010 | GH2 SCR 2011 | GH2 SCR 2015

2008 - - - - -
2009 1,684 - 1,684 1,684 1,684
2010 1,566 - - 1,566 1,566
2011 2,289 - - - 2,289
2012 1,507 - - - 1,507
2013 2,554 - - - 2,554
2014 729 - - - 729
2015 5,473 - - - 3,204
2016 6,450 - - 183 3,154
2017 6,868 426 1,881 3,571 3,571
2018 6,548 3,257 3,257 3,257 3,257
2019 5,938 2,955 2,955 2,955 2,955
2020 7,134 3,794 3,794 3,794 3,794
2021 7,782 4,425 4,425 4,425 4,425
2022 8,451 5,088 5,088 5,088 5,088
2023 8,480 5,128 5,129 5,129 5,129
2024 9,132 5,737 5,737 5,737 5,737
2025 8,820 5,443 5,443 5,443 5,443
2026 8,327 5,279 5,279 5,279 5,279
2027 9,423 6,024 6,024 6,024 6,024
2028 8,863 5,531 5,531 5,531 5,531
2029 8,757 5,479 5,479 5,479 5,479
2030 8,683 5,406 5,406 5,406 5,406
2031 9,158 5,844 5,844 5,844 5,844
2032 9,037 5,737 5,737 5,737 5,737
2033 8,238 5,332 5,332 5,332 5,332
2034 8,754 5,597 5,597 5,597 5,597
2035 9,043 5,835 5,835 5,835 5,835
2036 9,188 5,984 5,984 5,984 5,984
2037 9,248 6,048 6,048 6,048 6,048
Total 198,124 104,350 107,489 110,928 124,182

20




Appendix 5

21



Confidential Information Redacted

Total Production Costs ($ Millions): Fuel, O&M, Power Purchases

Case 0
Do Nothing

Casel

Case2

Case3

GH2 SCR 2009 | GH2 SCR 2010 | GH2 SCR 2011

Case4d
GH2 SCR 2015

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

20156

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

2031

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037
30-Yr NPVRR $16,917.6 $16,942.2 $16,940.8 $16,939.4 $16,934.2
30-Yr Delta from Min - $24.6 $23.1 $21.7 $16.5

Total Capita!l Costs ($ Millions)
Case 0 Casel Case2 Case3 Cased
Do Nothing GH2 SCR 2009 | GH2 SCR 2010 ;| GH2 SCR 2011 | GH2 SCR 2015

2008 - $13.2 $4.4 $0.2 -

20098 - $17.3 $9.3 $4.4

2010 - $16.6 $18.2 $9.8

2011 - $16.0 $17.5 $191 -

2012 - $15.4 $16.8 $18.3 $02

2013 - $14.8 $16.1 $17.6 $5.0

2014 - $14.2 $15.5 $169 $11.0

2015 - $13.7 $149 $16.3 $215

2016 $13.1 $14.3 $15.7 $20.6

2017 - $12.6 $138 $15.1 $198

2018 - $12.1 $132 $14.5 $19 1

2019 $11.6 $12.7 $13.9 $18.3

2020 - $11.1 $12.2 $13.3 $17.6

2021 - $105 $11.86 $12.8 $169

2022 $10.0 $11.1 $12.2 $16.3

2023 - $95 $10.5 $11.6 $156

2024 - $9.0 $10.0 $110 $150

2025 $8.4 $9 4 $10.5 $14 4

2026 - $7.9 $8.9 $9.9 $137

2027 - $7.4 $83 $9.3 $131

2028 $6.9 $78 $8.7 $124

2029 $6.5 $7.2 $8.2 $11.8

2030 - $62 $6.8 $78 $i1.1

2031 - $6.9 $65 $71 $105

2032 $5.7 $6.2 $6.8 $9.8

2033 - $54 $5.9 $6.5 $9.2

2034 - $5.1 $56 $6.2 $85

2035 $54.8 $54 $5.9 $8.0

2036 - $4.6 $5.1 5.6 $7.7

2037 - $4.3 $4.8 $5.3 $7.3
NPVRR - $139.3 $1351 $130.8 $1059
Delta from Min $139.3 $136.1 $130.8 $105.9

22




Total NO, Ozone Season Emission Allowance Purchase Costs ($ Millions)

Case 0 Casel Case?2 Case3 Case4d
Do Nothing GH2 SCR 2009 | GH2 SCR 2010 | GH2 SCR 2011 | GH2 SCR 2015
2008 - - - - -
2009 -
2010 -
2011 - - -
2012 - - - -
2013 - - -
2014 - - - -
2015 $5.9 - $1.6
2016 $9.0 - - $4.9
2017 $9.2 - - $4.9
2018 $9.1 - - $4.6
2019 $8.9 - - $2.6 $4.6
2020 $9.5 - $2.5 $4.8 $4.8
2021 $10.9 $4.0 $6.6 $6.6 $6.6
2022 $11.8 $7.2 $7.2 $7.2 $7.2
2023 $124 $7.5 $75 $7.5 3575
2024 $11.7 $7.6 $76 $7.6 $7.6
2025 $11.7 $7.2 $7.2 $7.2 $7.2
2026 $12.0 $7.8 $7.8 $7.8 $7.8
2027 $12.3 $7.6 $7.6 $7.6 $7.6
2028 $104 $6.4 $6.4 $6.4 $6.4
2029 $12.0 $7.3 $7.3 $7.3 $7.3
2030 $125 $77 $7.7 $7.7 $7.7
2031 $12.3 57.8 $7.8 $7.8 $7.8
2032 $13.1 $8.2 $8.2 $8.2 $8.2
2033 $12.8 $8.2 $8.2 $8.2 $8.2
2034 $12.9 $8.2 $8.2 $8.2 $8.2
2035 $12.7 584 $8.4 $8.4 $8.4
2036 $12.2 $7.9 $7.9 $7.9 $7.9
2037 $14.7 $9.5 $9.5 $9.5 $9.5
NPVRR $64.8 $25.1 $26.9 $28.8 $37.3
Delta from Min $39.7 - $1.8 $3.7 $12.2
Total NO, Annual Emission Allowance Purchase Costs ($ Millions)
Case 0 Casel Case2 Case3 Cased
Do Nothing GH2 SCR 2009 | GH2 SCR 2010 | GH2 SCR 2011 | GH2 SCR 2015
2008 - - - - -
2009 $1.6 $1.6 $1.6 $1.6
2010 $3.7 - - $3.7 $3.7
2011 $5.4 - - $5.4
2012 $3.6 - - - $3.6
2013 $5.8 - - $5.8
2014 $1.6 - $1.6
2015 $17.0 - - $9.9
2016 $19.9 - - $0.6 $9.8
2017 $21.2 $1.3 $5.8 $11.0 $11.0
2018 $20.4 $10.2 $10.2 $10.2 $10.2
2019 $18.7 $9.3 $9.3 $9.3 $9.3
2020 $22.7 $12.1 $12.1 $12.1 $12.1
2021 $25.3 $14.4 $14.4 $14.4 $14.4
2022 $27.7 $16.7 $16.7 $167 $16.7
2023 $27 8 $16.8 $16.8 $16.8 $16.8
2024 $28.5 $179 $17.9 $17.9 $17.9
2025 $26.2 $16.2 $16.2 $16.2 $16.2
2026 $25.1 $15.9 $15.9 $15.9 $159
2027 $28.9 $18.5 $18.5 $18.5 $185
2028 $27.6 $172 $17.2 $17.2 $17.2
2029 $27.7 $17.3 $17.3 $17.3 $17.3
2030 $27.9 $17.4 $17 4 $17.4 $17.4
2031 $29.9 $19.1 $19.1 $19.1 $19.1
2032 $30.0 $19.0 $19.0 $19.0 $19.0
2033 $27.8 $18.0 $18.0 $18.0 $18.0
2034 $30.0 $19.2 $19.2 $19.2 $19.2
2035 $3156 $20.3 $20.3 $203 $20.3
2036 $32.5 $21.2 $21.2 $21.2 $21.2
2037 $33.2 $21.7 $21.7 $21.7 $21.7
NPVRR $166.6 $736 $77.1 $82.8 $104.0
Delta from Min $92.9 - $3.5 $9.2 $30.4

23




Confidential Information Redacted

Total Case Costs ($ Millions): Production, Emissions, Capital

Casel Case2 Case3

GH2 SCR 2009 | GH2 SCR 2010 | GH2 SCR 2011

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2082
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037

NPVRR
Delta from Min

$17,180.2
$31.2

$17,1798
$30.8

$17,181.7

$17,149.0
- $32.8

Cased
GH2 SCR 2015

$17,1813
$32.4

24



EXHIBIT B






:o.Bu:bm:Qu US 11D1S
ay] 1noyum asdpy [jIm ¥IS Z 1usy9 10 NJDJ

LoI132nJ15U09 YIS Z 1usyo Aojap 01 uoiside(q

NIS Z uayo jJo buiwin jo sisAjpup paipbpdn
(821M185-U! 6002)
N)S Z 1uay9 Joy pajupib A19A0281 ¥93/NDI

pa18diwiod ABa3p.3s saupyjduio) *ON 900Z

£00C ‘L 19qiada(Q e

/002 19quialdas e

/002 JaWLNS o

900C ‘LT 19quiada( e

900Z AD o

SJUDAD YIS ¢ WUdYD




19)IDW IUDMOJ|D UOISSILLIS 8Y]
JojIuoLW 0] dnuUiIL0I SajubdLI0) 8y} 10Y) PIPUSLLLLIOIS] J9YIIN] e

9SbJ asbq J0 %09 01 mmu.tQ 20UDbMO|[D U] 95SD8138(] e

70 9SD2 9SDG LWIOIJ 9SG 4O S1502 [D3ADI U] 3SDAIIU| e

:10 Jay31a Spm jujod uaraypaiq

109/01d *$2211d 92UDMO]ID PAISDIBIO0) PUD 1SOD [D3IADI 129/o4d
01 9AI1ISUSS SODM YIS ZHD 19n41SU0D 0] U0IIDPUSLILLIOIS] 8] e

saspyaind
1940w ybnoJyi dn apow aq AjaXi| p/nom S|[04110Ys dOUDMOJ]Y e

uondo
1500-1S03] D SD PalJIIUBPI SOM (600 Ul 8IINIBS-UI) YIS Z IUBYD o

90Z00-900Z "ON @se) - ASarens adueijdwo) "ON 900Z




uolljiw (0€)$

uoljjiw 09%

HYAdN Jeah-0g

005'82 :[enuuy
009°2L :[euoseas

00922 — 001°9¢ ‘[enuuy
0S2‘2lL —009'} | :[euosess

uoljedojje aduemol|yy

paJapIiSuod
o|qe|ieny
JOU — |eul} 10U Ssjielad sjpal) uononpay Ajles
uoY/00E2$~ u01/002E$~ 1SE93.104 99lid doUBMO||Y
(e91n498-U1 6002)
uoljiw GL1$ uoljjiw S6$ 1509 |ende)
/002 1990190 900¢ Aepl sabuey)

DS Z YD Jo uodnIIsuod Aeaq - sishjeuy pajepdn




C v62°9 v62°'9 ) €18 £6G°C £6G°S 2E02
019 0L1‘9 Ge2'9 V6. LEGE LESE 9c€02
61409 6109 886°‘S 9// Lgr‘e Lgy'e Ge02
LEB'S LEB'S 0S/.°'S 1S/. e TA RS 9zv'e vE02
518G G18‘S A= (0} 4 r AR FAARS €€02
00.‘S 00.°‘S 2oge‘s YA 6lLE‘S 61E°C 2e0z2
68G'S 68G°‘S 260°‘S S0L 192‘€ 292°€ LEOS
6.V‘S 6.Y'G 688V 689 TS AL 0€02
2.ES 2.EG S69't €29 golL‘e goL‘c 6202
192'S 192‘S 605V 159 GLL‘E SLL‘E 8202
£OL‘S €oL‘G oce‘y AL 990°‘c 990°‘C 1202
290°‘S 290°S 8SL'Yy 929 210°‘E 810°‘C 9202
296t 296V £66°C rARe) 0462 046°2 G202
GO8‘v Go8‘y vE8‘e /6S ezL‘e ISTAN ¥2oe
0LL'V 0LLY 289‘c €85 L82‘c 182‘E €202
859y 8G9t oges‘e 0.5 2g8e‘s 28ec‘c rAA
6vS‘v 6YS‘v S6E'E 95g 0sz'e 0se‘c 1202
AL s criv'y 09zZ‘c evs LLLE VAN 0202
|CE'v 8ce'y leL'e LES 6V LE 6vL‘e 6102
282y LECY 900‘¢ 81S rAA M gL 8102
LEL'Y LEL'Y G882 905 980°‘c 980°‘E 2102
orO‘v oro‘y 89/°C V6V 260t 260‘c 9Loe
9v6‘E ov6‘e $SO‘e £8v 860°‘S 860°‘E G102
Lge‘e LGe‘e vLSe LY 0se‘e osz‘e Y102
T ARA> gL' 8/e€C 09V  OXAA V222 €102
sele selL‘e v2'e 61 rAANA 2.2 zLoe
orA N> (oA NS A A W 6EY 692 692 LLOZ
v0‘S YOS 200‘e 62 99¢‘e 99¢‘g oLoZ

jenuuy/ =it [(erdg) jenuuy 2U0ZO lenuuy auozO COu\mw
Buijd 453 9002 Buiord XON vHid Buiold XON aseg

1529104 900Z Ae JO %S9 9SeIaAR Uo I sad1id “QN Jo 1serdl04 1udLin)




suoissiwig eseD esed 900

= ReIN —m— SUONBOO|lY 8uozO 9002 AN

agaA

t10C €1oc tAN A L1102 01L0< 6002

Wi i

Aueduion paulquiod
SuOoISSIWT pue UoHEdOIIY sauemolly XON 3u0zQ

(suoissiwd |e}o}

T SUOISSIWT 8SE)) 9SBY =-@r=— UOEDO|Y BUOZQ VAT =

8002
- 000" Lt

00511

- 000’2t

- - --o082

Suol

ooo'et
oos‘et

000 %1

}0 9%/) Ajjenuue

suo) 000’L Ajorewixoidde si |[ejaloys ajuemojje uoseas auozQ




mco_ww_Em ose oseq 9002 ABN —gm— SUONEJI0|Y [BNUUY 9002 KeN g SUOISSIUT OSED 9SBH mm@w- UOIEBOO|IY [BNUUY VT e

IeaA
P10 £10e cloe L10C [e)Xe74 6002

ooc'se

000'9e

00022

000'8e

suof

000'62

000°0E

000°LE

0o0'ee
Aueduwon pauiquiod
SUOISSHUT puE UoNEo0]|ly 92UEMO]lY XON jenuuy

s1paJ) uoiPnpay Ajie3 o/m (suoissiwd [e10} JO
05£) fjjenuue suol 000°Z ULyl SSI Si [|ej1ioys sduemojje jenuuy




aJoLL 10 940 01 dn 40 3301 D 1D [DAOLBI "ON SMOJJY e
saininJdaduuay 1xa sbb anjy

J1aJ10q Jamoj bulinp saibJ padnpal 1o uo112a/ul DIUOWILUD S3INDSY o
sbuipboj 1un

Moy 10 sy2S Buiisixa burppiado Aq suoissiwa 8dnpai 0] [bIIUSIOd e

acuew.I0}Idd YIS Sunsixy supueyul
Rq suoissiwg a.1n1n4 NPy 19Y1ing 03 [elua30d




6
6uijly ¥73 yiuow asuadxa £00T

Jaquialdas ayi yum bujuuibaq s1s03 92 320/014 D7 JO A19A0I81 BSDD)) o

9z 102f04d 393 aroLwal 03 suuof buljl Ajyauow jo UoipaljipoLl 1s9nbay e
upjd aaupjijduwio) 900Z SN wolf 9 128/04d ¥77 40 |oAOWD] 353NDBY e
YIS Z sy uo sisAjpub pappdn spIroid e

:01 90Z00-900C "ON 9sp) Ul UOIION 9]l e

/002 ‘Lz 19quade(d uo mm&QXm NDD DS T 1UdYL) e

SIILLIOU0I3 YIS T IUBYD JO UOIIDNIDAS ID[NDSY e

saspyaind aaupmojjp abouoil A|SAIIIY e

aoupuiogiad ¥HS buiisixe bupupyus 81oN|DAT e

s11paJd uoipanpad A11pa jo 96PIUDAPD D] e

buiisauibua [pnidaduod IS Z 1UsYy9 919/dWO)
saAl3puIa]|p 32upljduiod “ON MaiAd] 0] dNUIIUOD e

suoljepusiiodsy pue SUuoIy




EXHIBIT C



TuE[d G007 - [BI0L 19N

ueld <00z Jo voneuatuadun woiy
Funynsaz judtuosejday pue SJHIUININDGY S597
[mong

§ PUE ¢ 1 1W2YD I8 PUE SHu umorg M H [[B 18 S,gD - 17 10aloid
uonEg umolg * Mg it uoisuedxg uIseg WUNEAL ] YSY - o7 109f014
HONEIS JUSYD pue | uayn) 18 Sulpuey ysy - 61 1wafoig

HUTEd £00T

el €007 - [EI0L 19N

ueld £00¢ Jo uoneuaapdat woy
Sunynsal Judtuanejday ple SUSWINIY §597]
feioqug

HOLBAD[T 9§I(T PUO YSY YD) - g1 100fo1g
‘Held €007

‘uefd 100 - [BI0L 19N

ueld 1007 Jo uonejuswajdun woiy
Funjnsal Justuade]doy pue SIIAWSIIY $§97
[eoqus

SDS XON (13 - L1 19901
SHONESLIpOUL XON 1] - 91 195{01d

‘ueid 1002

(F)HET)

asuadxy
xe] Auadolg
Apuopy

asuadxyg
uoneaidsq
Appuop

KRAA/pp/uni
jose

asuejeg ¥e]
paLja

ARKAppa
jose

o1l
poziIowenf}

IJAIDG
uj uejd
19N 2[qi5Y g

oandy
Suipnpaxg
juncily
dIMD

uoneadag
Umum_::—duu<

QBN

3INAIDS
ujueld
21qiBYH

uondunsagy

(6)

(8)

&)

)

(]

(¥)

(£)

(©)

(1)

730 1933eg

01°7 W0y ST Pastady

D namxg

PO YIUO A} 104

asuadxy uonenadag P JIAD ueld
LIYOdTH ADIVHIUNS TVINTIANOYIANA

ANVIINOD SHILITLLA AMDOLNIM




SUE[d [V - [EI0L PN

“UE[d 900 - [PIOL PN

ueld 9007 jo :Ozmucu—:o_&s: oty
Supnsal juowosedoy pue UMWDY S5

mo1qus

s101ENndidai1g oNBISONOalY umolg * M - £7 199fo1g

SI0NUON AIdIay - ¢ 103foig
uonsafuy 1uaq08 - $ 199f01g

juowdinby SO0V DL - €T 190fo1g

‘ueid 9007

)T

AKKA/ppunu KKK ppjunu
Jose Jose 2an4v
asuadxg osuadxyg 9314105 Supnjoxg uoneardag 30IAI3S
xe ], Auodoig uonenaidaq aoueleg XL, o XA up juejd Junoiry PAIRIIUNIDY uj e uonduasac
Apuopy Apuop pairjad paziiotuenfy 19N 9IS dIMD 219183 21983
(6) (8) (L) (9) (<) (r) (€) @ (D
:papuyg YIUOA Y3 Jo ]
asuadxy uonenaidaq ® JIMD ‘uBld
LYOdTd IDUVHIUNS TYVININNOYIANT
ANVJIWOD SHLLI'TILA AMONINEM
[A0RALLY|

01°7 uLiog SH pasiady

D namxy




- 5| - ¢! - A ¢l - g suelqd [V 10} asuadxg W0 YIUOW Ew.::&

- § - $ - $ - $ - y sasuadxg N0 Ueld 9007 [BIOL,

90UBUSIUIBIA] SIONIUOTA AMMDISA - £01216

uoneied() SIONUON AN - 01 190S

- - 20UBUIUIBN UOnda(uf Juaqios - ZOIZIS
- - uonered() uonoaluy ueqIos - 601905

ueld 900C

- $ N £y sesuadxg NP0 Ueld SO0T [BIOL

- SoUBUSIUIBIA 12QQTUDS - SOOZ IS

- suonerad( 12qqnids - 900705

uejd 00T

sasuadxyg 2O UBld 1007 [BI0L

dueuAuIR]N XON - 101¢C1¢§

IoyyQ pue 10qeT -- uogeadQ XON - S0190S

sa[qewnsuo)) -- uoneradQ XON - +0190S

ueld 00T

[e10], QUOIA ], ISATY U2215) uayn umoig 1unosoy asuadxg W0
‘Md

:POpuUy YIUOJAl 313 10
sasuadxy sourvuadjuIRy 29 suonesdd( - [0.3U0)) HonNjjod

LHOdHTH ADIAVHIANS TVINHNNOYIANA
ANVJNOD SHILTTILO AMONINAM

05°C INHOJ SH pasiady

D HqIxy



